

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	:	
IN RE COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY TUITION	:	Lead Case No. 1:20-cv-03208 (JMF)
REFUND ACTION	:	
-----X	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND
PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS..... 4

KEY TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT..... 7

A. Settlement Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class..... 9

B. The Proposed Settlement Is Presumptively Fair Because It Was Achieved through Extensive Arm’s-Length Negotiation. 10

C. The Terms of the Settlement Are Substantively Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable..... 11

1. Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation..... 11

2. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed..... 12

3. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages..... 13

4. The Risks of Maintaining a Class through Trial..... 14

5. Columbia’s Ability to Withstand Greater Judgment..... 15

6. The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risk of Litigation..... 15

D. The Remainder of Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Support Preliminary Approval.... 16

1. The Allocation Plan Is Fair and Adequate..... 16

2. The Proposed Form and Method of Providing Notice to the

Proposed Settlement Class Are Appropriate.....	17
3. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Are Reasonable.....	18
4. The Parties Have No Additional Agreements.....	19
5. Proposed Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably.....	19
II. PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE.....	19
A. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	20
1. Numerosity Is Satisfied.....	20
2. Questions of Law and Fact Are Common to Proposed Settlement Class Members.....	21
3. Settlement Class Representatives’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Settlement Class.....	21
4. The Settlement Class Representatives and Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Settlement Class’s Interests.....	22
B. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	22
1. Common Issues Predominate Over Any Individual Ones.....	23
2. A Class Action Is Superior to Thousands of Individual Actions.....	24
III. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPOINT NAMED PLAINTIFFS AS SETTLEMENT CLASS REPRESENTATIVES.	25
IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 20, 23

Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.,
222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000) 25

Cardiology Assocs., P.C. v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.,
No. 85 Civ. 3048 (JMW), 1987 WL 7030 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 1987) 12, 13-14

Castagna v. Madison Square Garden, L.P.,
Case No. 09-cv-10211 (LTS)(HP), 2011 WL 2208614 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2021) 13

Chhab v. Darden Rests. Inc.,
11 Civ. 8345 (NRB), 2016 WL 3004511 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2016) 24

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1974) 2, 3, 9, 11, 19

Clark v. Ecolab Inc.,
No. 06 Civ. 5672 (PAC), 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2010) 14

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park,
47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) 21

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) 10

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
No. 11-cv-8405 (CM); No. 14-cv-8714 (CM), 2015WL10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) .. 15

Flores v. Anjost Corp.,
No. 11 Civ. 1531 (AT), 2014 WL 321831 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2014) 15

Fort Worth Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 21

Gay v. Tri-Wire Eng’g Solutions, Inc.,
12-cv-2231 (KAM)(JO), 2014 WL 28640 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2014) 16

Gortat v. Capala Bros.,
257 F.R.D. 353 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 20

Hadel v. Gaucho, LLC,
No.: 15 Civ. 3706 (RLE), 2016 WL 1060324 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2016) 19

In re Advanced Battery Techs. Inc. Secs. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 9-10

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), *aff’d*, 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987) 15

In re Am. Int’l Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012) 19

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
MDL Docket No. 1500, 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 12

In re Buspirone Patent Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 23, 24

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 24

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
Master File No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) 10

In re Global Crossing Sec. ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 9, 16

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. November 7, 2019) 8

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218621, 2019 WL 6842332 (S.D.N.Y. December 16, 2019) 9

In re Lloy’d Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
96 Civ. 1262 (RWS), 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002) 18

In re Merrill Lynch & Coj., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007) 17

In re Metlife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 16

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 16-17

In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.,
10 CV 7493 (VB), 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013) 22

In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 1997) 10

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Dis. Antitrust Litig.,
986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 12

In re Playmobil Antitrust Litig.,
35 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) 22

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
182 F.R.D. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 22

In re Telik, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 17

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06–MD–1738 (BMC)(JO), 2021 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2021) 15

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002) 24

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
No. 06-6381 (ALC), 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010) 14

Landin v. UBS Servs. USA LLC,
10 Civ. 711 (RMB) (HBP), 2012 WL 488284 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2012) 8

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 373 (2d Cir. 1997) 22

McBean v. City of New York,
228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 23

Moore v. PainWebber, Inc.,
306 F3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002) 23

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 10

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) 16

Ortega v. Uber Techs.,
No. 15 Civ. 7387, 2018 WL 4190799 (E.D.N.Y. May 4, 2018) 18

Padro v. Astrue,
11-CV-1788 (CBA) (RLM), 2013 WL 5719076 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013) 11

Park v. Thomson Corp.,
No. 05 Civ. 2931, 2008 WL 4684232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2008) 17

Perez v. Jupada Enters., Inc.,
10 Civ. 3118 (JMF), 2012 WL 3042928 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2021) 8

Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.,
798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986) 23

Spicer v. Pier Sixty, LLC,
08 Civ. 10240 (PAE), 2012 WL 4364503 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2021) 18

Sykes v. Mel Harris & Assocs. LLC,
09 Civ. 8486 (DC), 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) 16

Sykes v. Mel Harris & Assocs. LLC,
285 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 24

Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 11

Velez v. Majik Cleaning Sev., Inc.,
03 Civ. 8698 (SAS)(KNF), 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007) 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 10

Wright v. S. New Hampshire Univ.,
No. 20-cv-609-LM, 2021 WL 1617145 (D.N.H. Apr. 26, 2021) 18

Zivkovic v. Laura Christy LLC,
329 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 21

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 3, 4, 5, 6

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)..... *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)..... 16

OTHER

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13:18 (5th ed.)..... 20
Class Action Fairness Act (“CAFA”), 28 U.S.C. § 1715(c)6
General Business Law §§ 349 and 350 1
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.63 (2004)..... 8
